
File No.      221182        Committee Item No.  1   
Board Item No.      

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

 
Committee:    Budget and Finance Committee  Date   March 22, 2023  
Board of Supervisors Meeting    Date      

Cmte Board 
  Motion 
  Resolution 
  Ordinance 
  Legislative Digest 
  Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
  Youth Commission Report 
  Introduction Form  
  Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
  MOU  
  Grant Information Form 
  Grant Budget 
  Subcontract Budget 
  Contract/Agreement 
  Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
  Award Letter 
  Application 
  Public Correspondence 

 
 
OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 
 

    Original Agreement 5/17/2019       
    Amendment No. 1 9/18/2022       
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
               

 
 
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa   Date   March 17, 2023   
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa   Date      
 



 
FILE NO.  221182 RESOLUTION NO. 

City Attorney 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Contract Modification - Jefferies LLC - Litigation Consulting Services - Not to Exceed 
$15,500,000]
 

Resolution authorizing the second amendment to a contract between the Office of the 

City Attorney and Jefferies LLC for litigation consulting services to extend the contract 

term for four years and five months, from April 1, 2023, for a total contract term of May 

17, 2019, through September 17, 2027, and to increase the contract amount by 

$5,501,000 for a new contract amount not to exceed $15,500,000, pursuant to Charter, 

Section 9.118(b); and to authorize the City Attorney to enter into amendments or 

modifications to the contract that do not materially increase the obligations or 

liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the contract or 

this Resolution. 

 

WHEREAS, On May 17, 2019, the Office of the City Attorney entered into a 

Professional Services Contract with Jefferies LLC for litigation consulting services in an 

amount not to exceed $9,999,000, ending on September 17, 2022 (“Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, The Office of the City Attorney wishes to amend the contract to extend the 

term through September 17, 2027, and to increase the contract amount by $5,501,000 for a 

new contract amount not to exceed $15,500,000; and 

WHEREAS, A copy of the draft Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board of 

Supervisors in File No. 221182, with redactions to protect against the disclosure of information 

that constitutes or reflects privileged and confidential attorney work product; and 

WHEREAS, Charter, Section 6.102 vests the City Attorney with authority to represent 

San Francisco in legal proceedings and to retain consultants to assist with such 

representation; and 



 
 

City Attorney 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, San Francisco Charter, Section 9.118(b) provides that the agreements 

entered into by a department, board or commission requiring anticipated expenditures by the 

City and County of $10,000,000, shall be subject to approval by the Board of Supervisors by 

Resolution; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the second amendment 

to the Agreement between the Office of the City Attorney and Jefferies LLC for litigation 

consulting services, in a form materially consistent with the draft Agreement on file with the 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, to extend the contract term through September 17, 2027, 

and to increase the contract by $5,501,000 for a new contract amount not to exceed 

$15,500,000; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the City Attorney to 

enter into any amendments or modifications to the Agreement that the City Attorney 

determines are in the best interest of the City, do not materially increase the obligations or 

liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of the Agreement, 

and are in compliance with all applicable laws; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the amendment being fully executed by 

all parties, the Office of the City Attorney shall provide a copy of the executed Agreement, 

redacted as necessary to avoid disclosure of privileged and confidential information, to the 

Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file. 
 
 
 

 

 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 22, 2023 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
1 

Item 1  
File 22-1182 

Department:  
City Attorney's Office (CAT) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 

• The proposed resolution would approve the Second Amendment to the litigation consulting 

services contract between the City Attorney’s Office and Jefferies LLC, extending the term 
by approximately four years and five months through September 17, 2027, and increasing 

the not-to-exceed amount by $5,501,000, for a total not to exceed $15,500,000. 

Key Points 

• The City has expressed interest in using the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 
(SFPUC) to acquire Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E) power assets. In January 2020, 
the Board of Supervisors conditionally authorized the issuance of $3 billion in SFPUC Power 
Enterprise revenue bonds to finance the cost of acquiring PG&E power assets. 

• After issuing a Request for Proposals (RFP) seeking a buy-side advisor to provide strategic 
financial and transactional advice to the City in its efforts to acquire PG&E power assets, 
the City Attorney’s Office executed a contract with Jefferies for a term of three years and 
four months, from May 17, 2019 through September 17, 2022, and an amount not to 
exceed $9,999,000. Nearly the entire contract is redacted, and the City Attorney’s Office 
declined to provide an unredacted version to the Budget and Legislative Analyst for review, 

citing attorney-client privilege. 

Fiscal Impact 

• The proposed Second Amendment would increase the not-to-exceed amount of the 
contract of the contract by $5,501,000, for a total not to exceed $15,500,000. The City 
Attorney’s Office declined to provide additional budgetary information to the Budget and 

Legislative Analyst, such as billing rates and expenditures to date, citing attorney-client 
privilege. The contract is funded by SFPUC power revenues. 

Recommendations 

• Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors.  

• Obtain additional information about the contract from the City Attorney’s Office in closed 
session, through a confidential memorandum, or in confidential individual briefings, 
including: (a) How potential bidders were selected to receive the RFP; (b) The evaluation 
criteria used to evaluate bidders and the scores against those criteria for each proposa l; (c) 
The name, title, and affiliation of each member of the RFP evaluation panel; (d) A budget 
detailing the proposed $15,500,000 spending; (e) Documentation of contract deliverables 
provided; (f) Documentation of contractor performance evaluations or an assessment of 
how performance is evaluated; and (g) Analysis of contractor billing rates and an 
assessment of whether they are market rate. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 22, 2023 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
2 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that any contract entered into by a department, board or 
commission that (1) has a term of more than ten years, (2) requires expenditures of $10 million 
or more, or (3) requires a modification of more than $500,000 is subject to Board of Supervisors 

approval. 

 BACKGROUND 

City Charter Section 16.101 states that it is City policy to purchase utilities when the Board of 
Supervisors deems doing so is in the public interest or necessity. In April 2019, the Board of 
Supervisors approved a resolution determining that it is in the public interest and necessity to 

change the electric service provided in San Francisco, and requesting a report from the San 
Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) on options for improving electric service, including 

the purchase of Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E) assets (File 19-0367). In September 2019, 
the Board of Supervisors approved a resolution in support of Mayor London Breed’s September 
2019 letter to PG&E proposing to purchase its power assets for $2.5 billion (File 19-0938). In 
January 2020, the Board of Supervisors conditionally authorized the issuance of $3 billion in 
SFPUC Power Enterprise revenue bonds to finance the cost of acquiring PG&E power assets (File 
20-0029) – though the final acquisition and debt issuance are still subject to Board of Supervisors’ 
approval. 

According to Theresa Mueller, Deputy City Attorney, the City Attorney’s Office issued a Request  

for Proposals (RFP) in January 2019 seeking a buy-side advisor to provide strategic financial and 
transactional advice to the City in its efforts to acquire PG&E power assets.1 The City Attorney’s 

Office and SFPUC evaluated the responses and in May 2019, the City Attorney’s Office executed 
a contract with Jefferies, LLC for a term of three years and four months, from May 17, 2019 
through September 17, 2022, and an amount not to exceed $9,999,000, or $1,000 below the 
threshold for Board of Supervisors’ approval. In September 2022, the City Attorney’s Office 
executed the First Amendment to the contract, extending the term by approximately six months 

through May 31, 2023, with no change to the not-to-exceed amount. The City Attorney’s Office  
declined to provide the RFP document or any additional information about the selection process 

to the Budget and Legislative Analyst, citing attorney-client privilege under the California 
Government Code Sections 6254(k) and 6276.04, as well as California Code of Civil Procedure 
Sections 2018.020 and 2018.030. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution would approve the Second Amendment to the litigation consulting 

services contract between the City Attorney’s Office and Jefferies, extending the term by 
approximately four years and five months through September 17, 2027, and increasing the not-
to-exceed amount by $5,501,000, for a total not to exceed $15,500,000. 

 
1 According to Deputy City Attorney Mueller, the City Attorney’s Office compiled a list of qualified firms and 
confidentially sent them the RFP. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 22, 2023 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
3 

Nearly the entire contract is redacted, and the City Attorney’s Office declined to provide an 
unredacted version to the Budget and Legislative Analyst for review, citing attorney-client 
privilege. According to Deputy City Attorney Mueller, the contract is for legal consulting services 
related to the PG&E bankruptcy and potential SFPUC purchase of power assets. The Budget and 
Legislative Analyst is unable to evaluate the contract and therefore recommends that members 
of the Board of Supervisors seek additional information from the City Attorney’s Office in closed 
session, through a confidential memorandum, or in confidential individual briefings, including:  

• How potential bidders were selected to receive the RFP; 

• The evaluation criteria used to evaluate bidders and the scores against those criteria for 
each proposal; 

• The name, title, and affiliation of each member of the RFP evaluation panel; 

• A budget detailing the proposed $15,500,000 spending; 

• Documentation of contract deliverables provided; 

• Documentation of contractor performance evaluations or an assessment of how 
performance is evaluated; and  

• Analysis of contractor billing rates and an assessment of whether they are market rate. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The proposed Second Amendment would increase the not-to-exceed amount of the contract of 

the contract by $5,501,000, for a total not to exceed $15,500,000. The City Attorney’s Office  
declined to provide additional budgetary information to the Budget and Legislative Analyst, such 

as billing rates and expenditures to date, citing attorney-client privilege. The contract is funded 
by SFPUC power revenues. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors. 

2. Obtain additional information about the contract from the City Attorney’s Office in closed 

session, through a confidential memorandum, or in confidential individual briefings, 
including: (a) How potential bidders were selected to receive the RFP; (b) The evaluation 

criteria used to evaluate bidders and the scores against those criteria for each proposal; (c) 
The name, title, and affiliation of each member of the RFP evaluation panel; (d) A budget 
detailing the proposed $15,500,000 spending; (e) Documentation of contract deliverables 
provided; (f) Documentation of contractor performance evaluations or an assessment of how 
performance is evaluated; and (g) Analysis of contractor billing rates and an assessment of 

whether they are market rate. 





PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies 
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page 2 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies 
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page 3 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies 
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page 4 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies 
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page 5 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies 
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page 6 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  

2.2 2  Term.  Section 2 Term currently reads: 





PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies 
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page 8 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies 
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page 9 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies 
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page 10 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies 
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page 11 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies 
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page 12 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies 
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page 13 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies 
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page 14 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies 
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page 15 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  

 
Article 3 Legal Effect  

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.   
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day first 
mentioned above. 
 
 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO 
 
DAVID CHIU    JEFFERIES LLC 
City Attorney     a Delaware limited liability company 
 
 
By:                                               By:                                                
Katharine Hobin Porter                                Simon A. Wirecki 
Managing Attorney           Managing Director 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
Appendix B 
 



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 
 

Jefferies  
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page  16 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  

APPENDIX B 
 

FEES AND EXPENSES 



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 
 

Jefferies  
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page  17 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 

Jefferies  
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page  18 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 
 

Jefferies  
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page  19 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  

 
(c) In no event shall the total fees and reimbursable amounts payable under this Agreement 
exceed Fifteen Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and no cents [$15,500,000.00].  Jefferies 
will provide written notice to the City when the fee accumulation under this Agreement has 
reached Thirteen Million Dollars and no cents [$13,000,000] (inclusive of the Deferred Monthly 
Fees).   



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT 
 

Jefferies  
P-650 (1-22) and Appendix B Page  20 of  19 November 18, 2022 

  



1 

City and County of San Francisco 
Office of the City Attorney 

City Hall, Room 234 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, California 94102-4685 

 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

and 
 

JEFFERIES LLC 
For Investment Banking Services 

 

 
THIS AMENDMENT (“First Amendment”) is made as of September 18, 2022, in San 

Francisco, California, by and between Jefferies LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 
(“Jefferies”), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting 
by and through its Office of the City Attorney (”City Attorney”). 

 
This Agreement is made with reference to the following facts and circumstances: 

Jefferies and the City have entered into an Agreement dated May 17, 2019, and the 
parties want to modify the Agreement to extend the term. 

Upon execution of this First Amendment, the parties will continue performance of the 
agreement under the revised terms contained herein. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, Jefferies and the City agree as follows: 

 
Article 1 Definitions 

 
The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

1.1 Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated May 17, 2019. 

1.2 Other Terms.  Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings 
assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

 
Article 2 Modification to the Term of the Agreement 

 
The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

2.1 2 Term.  Section 2 Term currently reads: 

2 Term.  The term of this Agreement ("Term") shall commence upon the execution of 
this Agreement by both the City and Jefferies no later than May 17, 2019, and this Agreement 
will remain in full force and effect (and will not be deemed completed) until the earlier of (i) 
September 17, 2022, or (ii) the total fees and reimbursable amounts payable under this 



2 

Agreement  reach the maximum fee amount set forth on Appendix  B, unless sooner terminated 
under  Section 6 of  this Agreement.   This Agreement may be extended by mutual written 
agreement of the City Attorney  and Jefferies as provided  in Section 22.4 ofthis Agreement. 

 
Such section is herebv amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

 
2 Term.  The term of this Agreement  ("Term")  shall commence upon the execution of 

this Agreement  by both the City and Jefferies no later than May 17, 2019, and this Agreement 
will remain in full force and effect until the earlier of (i) March 31, 2023, or (ii) the total fees 
and reimbursable  amounts payable under this Agreement  reach the maximum fee amount set 
forth on Appendix B, unless sooner terminated  under  Section 6 of this Agreement.   This 
Agreement may be extended by mutual written agreement of the City Attorney  and Jefferies 
as provided  in Section 22.4 of this Agreement. 

 

Article 3 Legal Effect 

Except as expressly modified by this First Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of 
the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day 

first mentioned above. 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO 

DAVID CHIU 
City Attorney 

 
 

By:   

Katharine Hobin Porter 
Managing Attorney 

JEFFERIES LLC 



























































From: Mueller, Theresa (CAT)
To: BOS Legislation, (BOS)
Cc: FERNANDEZ, PAULA (CAT); PEARSON, ANNE (CAT)
Subject: Resolution for introduction + attachments for file
Date: Friday, November 18, 2022 5:00:58 PM
Attachments: 2nd AMENDMENT JEFFERIES 11-18-22 Redacted.pdf

Jefferies LLC 0519 Redacted Final 11-18-22.pdf
JEFFERIES Resolution - CL 01640515 (002).DOCX

Please let us know if you have questions or need anything else.
 
 
 
Note: Please use my email address or cell phone to reach me: 415-602-0831. Thank you.
 
Theresa L. Mueller (she/her)
Deputy City Attorney
Office of City Attorney David Chiu
Room 234, City Hall
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-4640
theresa.mueller@sfcityatty.org
 
This communication and its contents may contain confidential or legally privileged information,
including  protected attorney-client communications and attorney work product.  It is solely for the
use of the intended recipient(s).  Unauthorized interception, review, use, or disclosure is prohibited
and may violate applicable laws, including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act.  If you are not
the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication.
Thank you.
 




